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San Joaquin Delta College
Campus Police Department

5151 Pacilic Avenue » Stockton » CA » 95207-6370
Telephone: (209) 954-5000 » Fax: (209) 954-5600

Marc E. Brommé, Chief

April 20, 1998

TO.  Stale '1033' Coordinator
Office Criminal Justice Planning
. Crime Suppression Branch
1130 K Street Suite 300
Sacramento, Ca 95814

S_U_BJEQ_‘[: Weapon Request Excess Property

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA :

San Joaquin Delta College Police Department; Chief of Police Marc Bromme, 5151 Pacific
. Ave,, Stockton CA., 95207, 209-954-5000, (fax) 203-854-5605. Additional contact:

(DRMO screener) Officer Robert M. Di Pisro, 209-954-5000, (fax) 209-954-5605.

Agency Description: ' ,
The San Joaquin Delta College Police Dept. provides services twenty-four hours-a-day, seven

- days-a-week. The Pollce personnel enforce federal, state and local laws, as well as handling

the Investigation of all criminal and traffic cases that occur on the campus. The Police Officers
derlve thelr authority from Penal Code Section 830.32(A). Currently have ten sworn
offlcers. (Palrol, property officer, rangemasters, drug recognlition experts, traffic, chemlcal
agent Instructor, weaponlsss defense Instructor, blcycle patrol, HAZ-MAT team (forthcoming)

, Investigations, etc.)

PROGRAM ASSURANCES Terms and Conditions:

I have read and understand the Memorandum of Agreement and the California Plan Of Operation,
signed by the Defense Logistical Agency and the State of California. We understand and agree to

comply with the terms and conditions Indicated therein. San Joaquin Delta Coliege Police Dept.
walves and releases any claim against the State of California and the Office of Criminal Justice

Planning for any injury or loss that resulls in the equipment procured under this program.

The obtained equipment would be sto}ed In the departments firearm safe or secured in police
department vehicle [ (regarding shoiguns) during the officers tour of duty] uniil needed. Any
firearms and rslated equipment obtalned will be registered In full compliance with BATF
regulations,

WEAPONS INFORMATION:
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- QUANTITY TYPE
2 12 ga. Shotguns  Remington  * Jf possible 1 pump action
: ‘ 1 seml-auto actlon
1 . M-79 40mm grenade launcher
1 M-16 rifle Seml-auto

The M-79 and one of the shotguns will be used for chemical agent deployment and less than
lethal munltions deployment. The other shotgun will be used by patrol officers when nesdsd.
The M-16 will be kept at the police deparlment unless needed were It will be issued to an

oLl j officer frained in it's use. The shotguns and rifle will be malntained by our department

DLS armorer. The M79 will be maintained by our depariment armorer and chemical agent
Instructor. Do to budget cutbacks our agency would be unable to purchase these weapons.
The SJDC PD currently has ten sworn police officers. Population: 14,000  Area: The San
Joaquin Delta College grounds (Stockton) approx. 4 8qQ. miles (covered by our departiment.,
SJDC Manteca Farm (Manteca) approx. 1 sq. mile and surrounding areas.

It further informatlon is required contact Robert M. DI Piero at 209-954-5600, (FAX) 209-
954-5605. .

Mar¢ Bromme'
Chief Of Police
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RELEASE OF LIABILITY

Agency: San Joaquin Delta College Police Dept.
{dentified as the California Law Enforcement Agency (CLEA) acknowledges recaipt of

Bl excess military property

heretnafier

from the Department of Defense pursuant to Section 1033 of the Nationa! Defanse Authorization Act for Federal
Fiscal Years 1990-1997, The CLEA accepts the transfer of this equipment "as is" with no warmaniies of fimess for
ANy purpose. ’

The CLEA acknowledges that there are hazards assoclated with the use of (s property which can cause damage
to propenty and serious injury or death, The recipient agrees that it IS NOT the responsiblity of the Deparment
of Defense, the Govemor's Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCIP), or the State of California 10 provide

Hadility for damages or Injuries 1o any person or propeny arising from the use of the propeny. By signing this
agreement, the CLEA agrees wo'indemnify, discharge and 1o save harmless, OCIP, the Siaie of Califomnia. its Jegal
representatives or assigns, and al} persons acting under its permission or authoniny from any and al) suits, actions,
demands or claims of any nature anising out of the use of thig propeny,

The CLEA agrees to maintaln, at its expense, adequate liability and property damage insuranze and workman's
compensation Insurance 1o cover any such claims, _ :

LA

The above listed equipment is considered exeess 1o the needs of the Depanment of Defense because it
replaced or is no longer needed. The above )isted equipment may be in any condigon from
Neither OCJP nor the State of California make any claims or warranties
condition of said property orwhether this propeny is usable foritsintended pu
and hold the United States Government, OCJP, and the Stale of Califomia ha
demands or claims of any nature arising out of the condition of sajd prapeny.
to federal and state law enforcement agencies (LEASs) for use In their activitie

is being
new 1o unserviceable.
+ €Xpress or implied. concerning the
rpose. The CLEA agreestoindemnify
mless from any and all suits, actions,
The equipment s eligible for ransfer

rmed thal, upon disposal, such
disposal may produce hazardous waste. Transportation, storage. and disposal of such wasie are the sole

responsibility of the CLEA. The CLEA also acknowledges that it is solely responsi

' CLEA Representative ‘ Duie : '

Chief of Police
T

2197
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Povicr DeparTMENT

1850 Gulindo Street
Concord, California 94520

PAX:

OFrick oF THE CHIEF o PoLicy

Telephone;
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City Coupart,
Mark Peterson, Mayor

Helen M, Alien
Laura M, Hoffmeisir
Bill McManigal

Lyanet Keihl, City Clerk

April 20, 1998

TO: State ‘1033’ Coordinator
Office Criminal Justice Planning
Crime Suppression Branch
1130 K Street Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Weapons Request-Addendum

The Concord Police Department would like to submit an addendum to the Weapons
Request dated March 20, 1998. It has come to our attention that there may be additional
M16 Rifles and 12 Gauge Remington Model 870 shotguns available. We would like to
add the following to our original request, » , '

Specific Weapons Informaﬁon

We are requesting 5 additional M16 Rifles with the Operators Manual, Cleaning Kit,
magazines and any accessories available.

- We are also requesting 50 Remington Model 870 shotguns. The weapons will be placed

in patro] cars and assigned to the Investigations Unit, Narcotics Enforcement Unit and
SWAT Team. Prior to being deployed in the field, the assigned officers will be required
to show proficiency in the safe handling, care and maintenance of the weapon.

Sincerely,
Rébert V. Bradshaw -

Chief of Police

S10 691 &£639 L PAGE 2

Michacl A, Pastrick, Viee Mayor

Thomas Wentling, City Tecasurer .

Edward R. James, City Manager
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TRANSFER AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made between the UNITED STATES ARMY (hereinafter
called "the transferrer") and the State of California on behalf of
the San Joaquin Delta College Police Department, (hereinafter
called the "transferee") located at 5151 Pacific Avenue, Stockton,
California 95207.

MUTUALLY AGREED UPON TERMS OF TRANSFER

The transferee has requested two M14 Rifle(s) in support of Law
Enforcement operations. The Government agrees to transfer not more
than two M14 Rifle(s) to the transferee for this purpose.

All Demilitarization (DEMIL) costs are to be incurred by the
transferee.

Transferee agrees to prepay costs incurred for packing, crating,
handling, trarisportation, and material release of the property to
the destination specified by the transferee.

The transferee acknowledges receipt of the above described property

of the Department of Defense pursuant to Section 1033 of the

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1997. The

transferee accepts the transfer of the property "as is" with no

warranty of any kind including any implied warranties such as

warranties of fitness for any purpose. The transferee acknowledges

that there are hazards associated with the use of the property,

which can cause damage to property and serious injury or death. J
The transferee agrees to provide appropriate training to any person |
who may use the property.

The transferee certifies that no person who has been convicted of a !
misdemeanor crime of domestic violence will be allowed to possess, |
transport or otherwise have access to any weapon(s) transferred ‘
under this agreement.

The Department of Defense assumes no liability for damages or
injuries to any person or property arising from the use of the
property. The transferee shall indemnify and hold the United
States Government harmless from any and all suits, actions, demands
or claims of any nature arising out of the use of the property.

The transferee agrees to maintain, at its own expense, adequate
liability and property damage insurance and workman's compensation
insurance to cover any such claims.
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The Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF) has identified
the rifles transferred to your activity as machine guns as defined

by 26 U.S.C. 5845(b). Machine guns not owned by the United States, .

or any agency thereof, must be registered with the ATF.
Unregistered machine guns transferred by DOD to civilian law
enforcement agencies may be lawfully registered by the receiving
agency by submitting an ATF Form 10, Application for Registration
of Firearms Acquired by Certain Governmental Entities, to ATF.
Upon receipt of a properly executed Form 10, ATF will accept the
registration of the weapon(s) and notify the submitting agency.
Any machine guns registered in this manner are restricted for law
enforcement use only. The receiving agencies may only dispose of
the weapon(g) through approved transfers, by the 1033 State
Coordinator, by shipment of weapon(s) back to shipping depot by
destruction, or abandonment of the firearm to ATF.

The weapon(s) may not be transferred to licensed firearms dealers
or other persons.

Your agency is required to register the transferred weapon(s) with
the ATF upon receipt. Requirements of this registration program
can be found in the Code of Federal Regulations at 27 CFR 179.101-
105.

pProof of registration must be provided to the State 1033
Coordinator and Tacom, Rock Island Site.

Subject to the conditions set forth herein, title to the property
is transferred to the transferee upon written acceptance hereof
from the transferee.

Executed on behalf of the transferrer on March 4, 2003, at Tacom,
Rock Island Site, Rock Island, Illinois 61299-7630.

United States Army

BY: //Signed//

Beverly Lafferty

Logistics Team

U.S. Army Tank-Automotive and
Armaments Command

ATTN: AMSTA-LC-CSL

1 ROCK ISLAND ARSENAL

BLDG 110, 2" FLOOR

Rock Island, IL 61299-7630

PHONE: (309) 782-6304




ACCEPTANCE
The transferee, through its authorized representative, hereby
accepts title to and delivery of the transferred property, subject
to the conditions specified above.

Executed on behalf of the transferee on March 26, 2003

At San Joaquin Delta Community College District Police Department

5151 Pacific Ave. , Stockton. Calif. 95207-6370

San Joaguin Delta Cellege Police Department

(Name, of trangferee organization)

-
< 3 (el VW

(Signature)

TITLE: Chief of Police

ADDRESS: 5151 Pacific Ave.
Stockton, Calif. 1 95207-6370

ATTN: Ofc. Di Piero

APPROVED BY:
(STATE 1033 COORDINATOR)




STATE OF CALFORNIA ( j ( ) PETE WILSON, Governor
OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING -
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1130 K STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

April 28, 1998

Lieutenant Tim Hutson

Officer In Charge

Law Enforcement Support Office
3171 N. Gaffey St., Bldg. 100
San Pedro, California 90731

- Dear Lieutenant Hutson:

My staff has reviewed the attached request by the San Joaquin Delta College Campus
- Police Department. Based on their review, I am recommending the transfer of two (2) 12 gauge
shotguns, one (1) M79 grenade launcher to the San Joaquin Delta College Campus Police
Department, a California Law Enforcement Agency. The attached request meets the requirements -
of the Defense Logistics Agency’s Memorandum of Agreement, the Ca]:forma Plan of Operation,
and other applicable state requirements.

1 sincerely appreciate your efforts in procuring this valuable equipment. If you have any
questions, please contact Gary White, Senior Criminal Justice Spec1ahst Counter-Drug
Procurement Program, at (916) 323-7427..

3 Smcerely,

9&/4

DAVID R. SHAW
Chief Deputy Director

Attachment

cc: Gary White =~
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ST{\TE OF CALIFORNIA GRAY DAVIS, Governor

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1130 K STREET, SUITE 300 , Flex .
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 Your 2w
(916) 324-6724 (916) OWER

December 24, 2002 »

Lieutenant Colonel Thomas Small
Director

Law Enforcement Policies and Support
8725 John J. Kingman Road, Room 3421
Ft. Belvoir, Viginia 22060-6621

Dear LTC Small:

My staff has reviewed the attached request by the City of Stockton, San Joaquin
Delta College Campus Police Department in California. Based on my review, | am
recommending the transfer of two (2) M14 Rifle(s) to the City of Stockton, San Joaqum
Delta College Campus Police Department. The attached request meets the
requirements of the Defense Logistics Agency’s Memorandum of Agreement, California
Plan of Operation, and other applicable state requirements.

| sincerely appreciate your efforts in procuring this valuable equipment. If you have
any questions, please contact Officer Mike Croxson, Counter-Drug Procurement
Program, at (916) 323-7725.

Sincerely,

Attachment

Cc: Mike Croxson : Mike Croxsor-SPOC
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DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY
HEADQUARTERS
8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD, SUITE 3422
FT. BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-6221

IN REPLY _3722 ' '
REFER TO . JanuaIy 06, 2003

MEMORANDUM FOR: STATE COORDINATOR
ATTN: OFC ROBERT M DI PIERO

SUBJECT: WEAPONS REQUEST RESPONSE

CA SAN JOAQUIN DELTA COLLEGE PD
5151 PACIFIC AVE
STOCKTON, CA 95207-

Dear OFC ROBERT M DI PIERO:

This letter is to inform you that your agency has been approved by the Law Enforcement
Support Office to receive 2EA, RIFLE,7.62 MILLIMETER on TRANCHE 83, pending

* shipment of weapons while quantities are available. The offical weapons transfer
agreements will be forwarded to your state coordinator.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, contact your state coordinator. If
they are unavailable, contact this office at 1-800-532-9946.
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STATE OF»CAUFORNM - /1\} GRAY DAVIS. Govemnor

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIMI}..AL JUSTICE PLANNING
1130 K STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENIO, CA 95814

jef Marc Bromme

© Ofc Robert Di Piero
Pacific Avenue
Stockton, CA 95207-6370

RE:

R

& iy

WEAPONS REQUEST APPROVAL
Y@ur agency’s request for weapons has been approved by William A. Hipsley, Chief, Public Safety
Division, and Coordinator, California Counter-Drug Procurement Program, and is enclosed for your
review and acquisition. You are required to respond with payment and shipping instructions to
the Department of Defense, Rock Island on or before 2 #AA~ ZexOS, | Failure to respond

will result in cancellation of your authority to receive these weapons. There are NO extensions.

P low the directions by responding to the four- (4) requirements listed:

The Chief Law Enforcement Executive must sign all original copies of each transfer agreement
(Transferee Signature Block),

Forward signed original complete copies: One (1) back to OCJP/CCDPP, Attention: Mike
G;oxson, SPOC / SSG Tom Goodman, Send one with your check to Rock Island, and keep one for
y’ r files,

Follow Shipping instructions; and

fter receipt of the weapons, register with ATF, Form #10, attached, make additional copies if needed,
a_ﬂd send proof of registration to OCJP/CCDPP, Attention: Mike Croxson, SPOC / SSG Tom

f you have any further questions, please contact me at (916) 323-7725, SSG Tom Goodman (916)324-
24 or email at tgoodman@ocjp.ca.gov. '

MIKE CROXSON, CCDPP
STATE POINT-OF-CONTACT
930 K ST. #300




